
In The Matter Of:
Town of Mamakating

Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery

Vol. 2

April 22, 2016

Jeric Corporation

Court Reporting Services

P.O. Box 385

Narrowsburg, NY  12764

(845) 252-3515

Original File PoplarGrove_04-28-16.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



  COUNTY OF SULLIVAN  :  TOWN OF MAMAKATING
   ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
     In the Matter of:
  
        POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY                       DAY 2
        Continued Public Hearing               Pages 63 - 97
        Tax Map Section 4; Block 1; Lot 48
        Hamlet Center Zone
  
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
  
  
                                   Town Hall
                                   Town of Mamakating
                                   April 28, 2016
                                   6:45 P.M.
  
  
   ZONING BOARD MEMBERS:
  
        CATHERINE DAWKINS, Acting Chairperson
  
        GEORGIA RAMPE, Board Member
  
        BEVERLY MARTIN, Board Member
  
        KENT FINDLEY, Board Member
  
        LINDA FRANCK, Secretary
  
        STEVEN MOGUL, ESQ., Attorney
  
        MARY GRASS, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement
  
   Also Present:  JANET LYBOLT, on behalf of Applicant
  
  
  
                        Jeric Corporation
                    Court Reporting Services
                          P.O. Box 385
                      Narrowsburg, NY  12764
                          (845) 252-3515
  
  
                               Reported by:  Rosemary A. Meyer
  



64

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Next on the agenda is we're moving
  

 3   Poplar Grove's public hearing up due to a no show, so far,
  

 4   of a previous applicant.
  

 5        Because of reasons I previously stated at the prior
  

 6   meeting, Cathy Dawkins will be the chairman for this
  

 7   applicant.
  

 8                  (Chairman Mordas was excused.)
  

 9        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So Steve, to recap, the
  

10   public hearing is still open on this one so I think before
  

11   we do anything else we should ask if there is any
  

12   additional public comment.
  

13        MS. FRANCK:  I have a sign in sheet.
  

14        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Oh, okay.
  

15        Does anyone in the audience wish to speak about the
  

16   Poplar Grove Center issue?
  

17        MS. FRANCK:  Yes.  The first person to sign in --
  

18        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Oh, I'm sorry.  I'm
  

19   sorry.  I thought you meant you wanted them to sign in.
  

20        MS. FRANCK:  No.  They already did it.
  

21        Sherry Bigelisen.
  

22        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Sherry Bigelisen.
  

23        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Good evening.  I don't know who any
  

24   of you are.  Can I introduce myself and ask you do the
  

25   same?



65

 1              - SHERRY BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        I'm Sherry Bigelisen.  I live in (Inaudible) BY the
  

 3   lake.
  

 4        AUDIENCE:  We can't hear.
  

 5        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Can you hear me now?  Good.
  

 6        So I'm Sherry.  And you are?
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  My name is Kent Findley.
  

 8        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Hi.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Hi.
  

10        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And I'm Cathy Dawkins.
  

11        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Oh, hi, Cathy.  I spoke to you on
  

12   the phone.
  

13        And?
  

14        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Beverly Martin.
  

15        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Georgia Rampe.
  

16        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Beverly Martin.
  

18        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay.  Thank you.  I'm sorry, I
  

19   don't hear.  It doesn't sound very loud to me.
  

20        Okay.  So I have a few questions for Mary Grass.  Is
  

21   she here?
  

22        Mary?  Are you Mary Grass?
  

23        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

24        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay.  Is there anything in writing
  

25   about the original complaint that was made of the cemetery?



66

 1              - SHERRY BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   Because we couldn't find anything.  Does anybody know if it
  

 3   was written anywhere, if there's a record of it?  Does
  

 4   anybody know that?
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Well, we have a notice of the
  

 6   violations.
  

 7        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  I understand that.  But I wanted to
  

 8   see where the original, if there's a record of it
  

 9   somewhere, because when we spoke to somebody at the state
  

10   level, they said that the onus is on the municipality to
  

11   have something somewhere, in writing, so if Miss Grass runs
  

12   away when she hits the lottery and she leaves, the person
  

13   that comes after her, I don't know if she's going to stay
  

14   if she wins the big lottery, who's going to know where this
  

15   all stemmed from, to begin with?  Anybody know this?
  

16        MR. MOGEL:  I don't know if the Board has.  I haven't
  

17   seen any original complaint.  It wouldn't ordinarily be
  

18   something that's provided to the ZBA.  There are Freedom of
  

19   Information Act laws.  You are welcome to --
  

20        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Well, we tried to find it, but we
  

21   couldn't.  And I spoke to somebody that's a zoning board
  

22   inspector in the Village of Ellenville and she said there
  

23   are four part-time people, and each one of them keeps their
  

24   own record personally.  So if it ever comes up for a
  

25   question ...



67

 1              - SHERRY BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        MR. MOGEL:  Well, I mean what you're referred to is
  

 3   sort of whatever record retention --
  

 4        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Well, the --
  

 5        MR. MOGEL:  Wait, wait, wait.
  

 6        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Go ahead.
  

 7        MR. MOGEL:  What record retention, how records are
  

 8   kept by zoning officials.  Zoning enforcement officials,
  

 9   one of their requirements is to keep appropriate records,
  

10   and I'm confident that those records are kept.
  

11        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay.
  

12        MR. MOGEL:  And of course, you, as a member of the
  

13   public, if you're interested in seeing any of those
  

14   documents, unless they are something that's exempt from
  

15   FOIL, you can make a FOIL request and obtain them.  I don't
  

16   know if you did that or didn't do that.  But what I can say
  

17   is this is sort of well beyond the purview of the Zoning
  

18   Board.  It's not something that we're required to review
  

19   and it's not something, to my knowledge, that's been
  

20   presented to the Board for its review.
  

21        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay, that's a good answer.
  

22        However, moving forward, if it ever has to come up
  

23   again, I think that we should be able to find it.  And I
  

24   know the president of the Phillipsport Community Center did
  

25   try, but he, unfortunately, is ill tonight and couldn't



68

 1              - SHERRY BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   come to this meeting.  Okay?
  

 3        MR. MOGEL:  I think that would be something you could
  

 4   take up with the Town Board if you feel that the Department
  

 5   should address it.
  

 6        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Okay.  I will do that.  Thank you.
  

 7        Okay.  So now, as far as this entire hullabaloo that
  

 8   began, does anybody on the Zoning Board know how many
  

 9   cemeteries the Town takes care of now?  Anybody know this
  

10   at all, that the Town is responsible for?
  

11                      (No verbal response.)
  

12        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  No?  Okay.
  

13        Well, there's a cemetery across from McDole.  There's
  

14   a cemetery across from McDole Road that the Gutcheses,
  

15   Charlie and Helene Gutches, does anybody know them?
  

16   They're the town historians.  They worked on restoring that
  

17   cemetery and there were people that are part of the town
  

18   that helped in restoring that cemetery, and the Town, as
  

19   far as I know, is responsible now for that cemetery.
  

20        And the cemetery across from my house, I already sent
  

21   a letter to -- I hope all of you got the letter.  I've been
  

22   living across from that cemetery for 45 years.  June will
  

23   be 45 years.  Okay?  Forty-six years.  I'm sorry.  And I
  

24   walked in that cemetery many times.  I have many friends
  

25   that are in there now.  And it was in such disrepair.



69

 1              - SHERRY BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   Nothing was ever done except cleaning up brush.  And if
  

 3   there was any kind of danger of flooding, why did it take
  

 4   so long -- because I'm right across the road.  Why did it
  

 5   take so long for this to be, for me to get the notice of
  

 6   this now, if this started last summer?  Which am I correct
  

 7   in that?  Does anybody know?
  

 8                      (No verbal response.)
  

 9        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Does anybody have an answer?  No
  

10   answer.  Okay, all right.
  

11        Do you want talk or should I continue?
  

12        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I can just say --
  

13        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Come up here.
  

14        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I'll come up.
  

15        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Is this Debbie?
  

16        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I'm Debbie.
  

17        I don't have -- I mean there are some other questions
  

18   we could raise, but the bottom line is --
  

19        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Just wait 'til she gets
  

20   your name.
  

21        STENOGRAPHER:  What's your last name?  I know your
  

22   first name.
  

23        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  Bigelisen, B-I-G-E-L-I-S-E-N.  And
  

24   I'm Debra, D-E-B-R-A.
  

25        I grew up across the road from the cemetery and I live



70

 1              - DEBBIE BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   there.  I went to high school up here.  I've lived for,
  

 3   also, 45 years.
  

 4        And what I can say is that having spent just time
  

 5   living there, it was extremely in disrepair.  And the land
  

 6   was cleared from existing brush on a meadow due to lack of
  

 7   maintenance.  That's all that was done.  Okay?  It was
  

 8   extremely -- just trees all over, brush all over.  And the
  

 9   only thing that was done in there was that it was cleared
  

10   from an existing meadow.  I've walked through there many
  

11   times.  I know it well.
  

12        I was not here for the last meeting.  I believe there
  

13   were pictures shown, but I also am not quite sure if those
  

14   pictures are as old as I am because I know it quite well.
  

15   Okay?  And I know trees fell over, headstones were falling,
  

16   and there was no way that I personally could lift a
  

17   headstone.
  

18        And also, my biggest concern is that if something
  

19   happens now --
  

20        Excuse me, sir, I would like everybody's attention.
  

21   Thank you.  I'm a high school teacher.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  Well, and I'm an attorney which means that
  

23   I'll look at documents if I need to look at those
  

24   documents.
  

25        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  Okay.



71

 1              - DEBBIE BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        MR. MOGEL:   And I will not to be spoken to as if I'm
  

 3   a student in a classroom.
  

 4        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I didn't --
  

 5        MR. MOGEL:  So --
  

 6        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  -- but I'm sorry, I don't know your
  

 7   name and you didn't introduce yourself.
  

 8        MR. MOGEL:  My name is Steve Mogel.  I'm the attorney
  

 9   for the Board.  You can speak and make your public
  

10   comments, and I will look at whatever documents I need to
  

11   look at.  I will look at my phone.  I will do whatever I
  

12   need to do.
  

13        MS. D. BIGELISEN: Okay.  Well, I understand in a
  

14   public hearing that you pay attention.
  

15        But anyway --
  

16        MR. MOGEL:  No, no.
  

17        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I understand.
  

18        MR. MOGEL:  That is not the purpose of a public
  

19   hearing.  A public hearing is for you to say what it is
  

20   that you would like to say --
  

21        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I am.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  -- not to scold any individual --
  

23        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  I'm not scolding.
  

24        STENOGRAPHER:  One at a time, please.
  

25        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  Okay, okay, okay.



72

 1              - DEBBIE BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        So the bottom line is that before this committee
  

 3   cleaned up the existing brush on the meadow there were
  

 4   four-wheelers running through there all the time, there
  

 5   were headstones falling over.  My sister and I used to
  

 6   contact the sheriff's office in Sullivan County, John
  

 7   Watson, to come down because there were people in there at
  

 8   night.  Okay?  And I live right across the road.  And my
  

 9   biggest concern is that should happen again, okay, because
  

10   I live there and that's where I live and I don't like to
  

11   hear people in the middle of the night in the cemetery.  It
  

12   didn't make a lot of sense.  I don't know what they're
  

13   doing.  Obviously, I didn't go out there and check them
  

14   out, but I did call the sheriff.  Okay?  And he's been down
  

15   there many times, and he knows it well.  And that's how I
  

16   actually came to know him, because I call him to come down
  

17   because there's somebody always in the cemetery.  So my
  

18   biggest fear was that if this committee had problems, okay,
  

19   that they would say, Okay, you know, good-bye, and then it
  

20   would be part of the Town's job to take care of it, which
  

21   it had been before.  And how many -- you know, nothing had
  

22   been done for many, many years.
  

23        It's a very nice place now.  I don't know if you've
  

24   been down there.  It's just cleaned up, it's amazing.  And
  

25   I guess what scares me is that there should be anyone



73

 1              - DEBBIE BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   questioning people who are cleaning up a cemetery.
  

 3        And I spoke to a gentleman who is available.
  

 4        What's his name?
  

 5        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  Brendan Stanton.
  

 6        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  Brendan Stanton who had the same,
  

 7   same statement to me.  Why would anybody question anyone
  

 8   who's cleaning up existing brush and headstones that fell
  

 9   over?
  

10        MS. S. BIGELISEN:  He works for the state.
  

11        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  And he works with New York State
  

12   Cemetery Association.  He didn't even question this.
  

13        To me, it's like, maybe, you know, you have to check
  

14   something out, you go through it.  But my understanding is
  

15   that town officials went down there to look at it rather
  

16   hurriedly.  And what necessitated that?  What happened that
  

17   people had to go down there?  It didn't make sense.  So I
  

18   was concerned, and I'd like my concerns known.
  

19        Fair enough, sir?  Ladies, gentleman?
  

20        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Thank you.
  

21        MS. D. BIGELISEN:  That's all I really need to say.
  

22   Thank you very much for listening.
  

23        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Thank you.
  

24        David Lybolt.
  

25        MS. LYBOLT:  David and I don't need to speak.  We were



74

 1              - DEBBIE BIGELISEN / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   told it was a sign in sheet.  Sorry.
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Oh.  So David is not
  

 4   speaking and Janet is not speaking.
  

 5        MS. LYBOLT:  No; correct.
  

 6        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Joe Santacroce.
  

 7        MR. SANTACROCE:  Again, I thought it was a sign in
  

 8   sheet.
  

 9        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  That's fine.
  

10        Sandy Ruchinsky.
  

11        MS. RUCHINSKY:  Close enough.
  

12        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  How'd I do?
  

13        MS. RUCHINSKY:  You did very well.
  

14        I was misdirected.  I thought it was a sign in sheet.
  

15        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Okay.  That's fine.
  

16        MS. RUCHINSKY:  Sorry.
  

17        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  That's fine.
  

18        Does anybody else which to speak tonight?
  

19                      (No verbal response.)
  

20        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Motion to close the
  

21   public hearing?
  

22        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  I make a motion.
  

23        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Second.
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  All in favor?
  

25        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Aye.



75

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Aye.
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Aye.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Aye.
  

 5               (The motion was agreed and carried.)
  

 6        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Steve, should I give an
  

 7   update of what's happened in the intervening time?
  

 8        MR. MOGEL:  I think that would be good.
  

 9        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So we had the original
  

10   violation.  We had a meeting last week.  We had public
  

11   hearing and the public hearing was held over.  For any of
  

12   you who were at the meeting last month -- if I said last
  

13   week, I apologize.  For any who were at the meeting last
  

14   month, you will recall that there was a decision made that
  

15   we would table this for a month and in the intervening time
  

16   we would have the town engineer, who is Mr. Paggi, go out
  

17   to the site with us, visit the site.  The original plan was
  

18   to have him assist us in estimating the size of the
  

19   disturbed area.  So that was on the 28th of March.
  

20        On the 12th of April Mr. Paggi, Mary Grass, I and some
  

21   representatives from the cemetery did go out.  Mr. Paggi
  

22   reviewed the area of disturbance.  He didn't really make a
  

23   determination as to the size, but he was concerned about a
  

24   number of issues at the cemetery.  He worked directly with
  

25   representatives from the cemetery and documented, himself,



76

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   what those concerns were; came up with sort of a tenative
  

 3   plan approach to address those concerns.
  

 4        On the 24th of April I personally went out and visited
  

 5   the site and I observed intensive modifications to the site
  

 6   appearing to address all the concerns.  I took some
  

 7   photographs which I have available if any of the rest of
  

 8   the board members are interested.
  

 9        Then on the 25th I met with the building inspector who
  

10   had two remaining concerns about the site.  One was that
  

11   the property owner had used hay mulch rather than wood
  

12   mulch on the disturbed area.  The other was that she was
  

13   concerned that the new silt fencing that had been installed
  

14   could conceivably have been improperly installed.  As a
  

15   result of her concern, we went out to the site again this
  

16   morning, the building inspector, the town engineer and
  

17   myself and representatives from the cemetery.  The town
  

18   engineer conducted an inspection of all of his original
  

19   recommendations, and I think he said the words "great job".
  

20   He was very pleased with the work that was done.  I was
  

21   terribly impressed.  It was a huge amount of work in a very
  

22   short time.  So I have to thank the folks representing the
  

23   property owner.  It was just an incredible amount of work
  

24   to be done and accomplished.  So that's what has occurred.
  

25        I also, while I was out there this morning, took a



77

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   look at the shed, specifically at the base of the shed, so
  

 3   that I would have firsthand knowledge of that.
  

 4        So we have three issues on the table.  We have a shed
  

 5   issue, the clearing and grading issue and the sign issue.
  

 6        Do you have any preference, Steve, in what order we
  

 7   deal with this?
  

 8        MR. MOGEL:  I was wondering if the Board would
  

 9   consider first making a determination as to the size of the
  

10   disturbed area because that was important.  I believe that
  

11   Mr. Paggi said that he believed that was less than one acre
  

12   and that would, of course, have consequences as to whether
  

13   a SWPPP would be required.
  

14        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  I thought it was less
  

15   than an acre.  In my notes I made the reference that there
  

16   were people at the public hearing last month who indicated
  

17   very strongly they know it was less than an acre of
  

18   property and contends very strongly that that it was less
  

19   than an acre.  I'm not ready to say that Mr. Paggi made a
  

20   statement.  I think in that first meeting he indicated that
  

21   it was close, it probably was not even an acre.  But he was
  

22   more concerned about his concerns, that his concerns got
  

23   addressed.  And then today, he was pleased that those
  

24   concerns were addressed.  It was probably my failing that I
  

25   did not ask him, again, to reconfirm that.  But it is my



78

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   belief that the area of disturbance is less than one acre.
  

 3        MR. MOGEL:  Okay.
  

 4        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And I have photographs if
  

 5   anyone has not visited the site.  I'm happy to share my
  

 6   photographs.  They're post work, but you can kind of see
  

 7   the site area that we're talking about if you haven't
  

 8   already been out there.
  

 9        MR. MOGEL:  What I also propose, again, this is one of
  

10   many different ways for the Board to proceed here and I
  

11   don't mean to put anyone on the spot, but I'm wondering, it
  

12   sounds like the Board, the folks that are managing the
  

13   property and Miss Grass have worked together, to a large
  

14   degree, with regard to the stormwater issue.  I'm
  

15   wondering, of course, this is not something that I would do
  

16   but you as the Board would do, I'm wondering if the
  

17   building inspector would consider withdrawing that
  

18   violation on the stormwater protection.
  

19        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  It would certainly make
  

20   it simpler.
  

21        I don't know, Mary, where you stand on that issue.
  

22        MS. GRASS:  Well, now that it's no longer an issue,
  

23   because it was an issue --
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Correct.
  

25        MS. GRASS:  -- and it's been cleared up, then there's



79

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   no reason not to withdraw it.
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Thank you, Mary.
  

 4        MR. MOGEL:  If you're withdrawing it, then that's no
  

 5   longer an issue and the Board doesn't have to take an
  

 6   action.
  

 7        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And I would thank Mary, I
  

 8   would thank the cemetery's team and I thank Larry Paggi for
  

 9   working so hard off the record to make that big issue go
  

10   away to the betterment of the entire community.  So thank
  

11   you.  There was a huge amount of work to get done in a very
  

12   short period of time.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Next issue.
  

14        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  The next issue, do you
  

15   want to do the shed or do you want to do the sign?
  

16        Let's do the sign.  I think the sign is easier than
  

17   the shed so I would like to do the sign.
  

18        The issue on the table is that a sign was installed at
  

19   the cemetery without the benefit of a sign permit.  I did
  

20   take a look at the town code 199-61(A), and then looked at
  

21   199-29(C) which provides three distinct exemptions for sign
  

22   permits.  The one that was striking to me, although
  

23   Exemption No. 6 talked about memorial plaques,
  

24   cornerstones, what was significant to me is the concept of
  

25   historical tablets combined with memorial plaques.  I took



80

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   the liberty because the signage at the cemetery, and I have
  

 3   a not very good picture of the sign, the sign in question
  

 4   is a sign that mimics the original and still standing main
  

 5   sign at the main entrance to the cemetery.  So my
  

 6   understanding of what has happened is they mimicked the
  

 7   sign and created a smaller sign that looks essentially the
  

 8   same, and I have a photograph of it.  But it struck me when
  

 9   I saw that.  I happen to be a genealogist so I spend a lot
  

10   of time in cemeteries, historic ones.  So I did a Google
  

11   search on historic cemetery sign images and I came up, I
  

12   just happened to grab the first 12 or 13 that struck me as
  

13   conforming to this similar style we're talking about.  So I
  

14   think that the style of this sign is very consistent with
  

15   what I think of as a historical cemetery signage.  I'll
  

16   pass that down for you to look at.  So that's Exemption No.
  

17   6.
  

18        Exemption No. 7 is an exemption that talks to signs be
  

19   required to be maintained by law.  There's a discussion of
  

20   the 911 law in the town, that properties should be marked
  

21   with the street number and the name of the facility if it's
  

22   not a home.  The sign in question has the assigned street
  

23   number and has the name of the cemetery, so I think it
  

24   complied with that.
  

25        And Exemption No. 8 is signs indicating the name or



81

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   address of the occupant, and the sign in question provides
  

 3   the name and address of the Poplar Grove Cemetery.
  

 4        So my thoughts, open to the rest of the Board, is that
  

 5   we're dealing with a sign that describes a historical
  

 6   memorial location; it conforms with what I consider to be
  

 7   somewhat of a standard for a historical cemetery signage;
  

 8   it provides a 911 street address; and it provides the name
  

 9   of the cemetery.  For those reasons, my perception is that
  

10   these three exemptions would provide coverage for the sign.
  

11        Thoughts?
  

12        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I concur.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Sounds good.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Yes.
  

15        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Do we have a vote about this
  

16   issue?
  

17        MR. MOGEL:  That would be the appropriate thing.
  

18        And again, what you're doing, just so the Board is
  

19   clear, and the audience is clear, this would be an
  

20   interpretation, and you're interpreting that this
  

21   particular sign falls into one or more of these three
  

22   categories.  I would say into all three of these categories
  

23   exception.
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  I would say it falls into
  

25   three, but I would like the resolution to indicate that --



82

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        MR. MOGEL:  Historical?
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  -- with respect to
  

 4   Exemption No. 6, we're tying that to historical nature.
  

 5        MR. MOGEL:  I think that would wise just in terms of
  

 6   precedent that the Board is setting.  Future signs
  

 7   including the name and a phone number could well slip
  

 8   through the requirements that are set forth in the zoning
  

 9   code.  Obviously, the drafters of the code wanted to make
  

10   sure that they had some control over the signage that was
  

11   going up.  So I would think that would be wise to tie it to
  

12   the historical quality.
  

13        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  I would also like to make
  

14   a point real quick because we haven't made a motion, that
  

15   the sign is well off the roadway and reasonably off the
  

16   driveway of the entrance, the second entrance of the
  

17   cemetery.  So it appears that there is no logistical
  

18   problem with snow plowing or road maintenance, or safety.
  

19   And certainly, it's an open sign so no concern with
  

20   blocking visibility on the road.  So I think those are the
  

21   concerns that we would look at in the sign.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  So if you just want to enunciate the
  

23   interpretation and have a vote.
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  I would like to propose
  

25   that the sign at the Poplar Grove Cemetery, the second



83

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   sign, is exempted from the provisions of 199-61(A) because
  

 3   of three exemptions under 199-29(C), Exemption No. 6, which
  

 4   talks to memorial plaques, specifically, historical
  

 5   tablets; Exemption No. 7, which talks to signs required be
  

 6   maintained or posted by law; and Exemption No. 8, signs
  

 7   that indicate the name and address of the occupant provide
  

 8   exemption from the requirement of the sign permit.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I second it.
  

10        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  All in favor?
  

11        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Aye.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Aye.
  

13        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Aye.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Aye.
  

15               (The motion was agreed and carried.)
  

16        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Which brings us to the
  

17   shed.  The problem with the shed is that the shed is a
  

18   10-by-16 foot shed.  My understanding is that this brings
  

19   the total square footage of the shed 16 feet over the
  

20   maximum limit of 144 square feet for a shed which could be
  

21   put on site without a building permit.  The shed was put on
  

22   site about a year ago, as I understand it.  It sits on
  

23   site.  It's on a sloping hill and the downslope of the hill
  

24   has been raised with a combination of dirt and gravel to
  

25   form a level platform for the shed to sit on.



84

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        I did inspect the gravel, the support.  It appeared to
  

 3   be about one-half of an inch out of level across the 16
  

 4   foot length of the shed.  Whether this is from settling or
  

 5   original leveling error is not clear to me.  However, there
  

 6   doesn't appear to be any loss of gravel.  And in fact, I
  

 7   observed that vegetation has begun to grow in that gravel
  

 8   base so there's grass and vegetation with roots coming out
  

 9   of that gravel which implies to me that it's stable and is
  

10   going to get more stable over time.  So it's clear that the
  

11   shed was in excess of the size requirement.  There was a
  

12   building permit requested retroactively to the Building
  

13   Department and that building permit is being held pending
  

14   site plan approval, I believe because it is a commercial
  

15   nonresidential use.
  

16        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I think we discussed the last
  

17   time the site plan was whether it was due to a maintenance
  

18   or essentially new work.
  

19        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Well --
  

20        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:   That's what we discussed last
  

21   time.
  

22        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  That's what we discussed
  

23   last time.
  

24        I had received, this afternoon, as I walked into the
  

25   meeting, a memo from the building inspector to the Zoning



85

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   Board.  I'll take the liberty of reading it.  I think some
  

 3   of you have had an opportunity to look at it briefly.  But
  

 4   from the building inspector:
  

 5        "I have been asked to make a determination by the
  

 6   attorney on why the shed would require site plan approval.
  

 7   My determination is based on the following.
  

 8        "One:  Poplar Grove Cemetery is a preexisting
  

 9   nonconforming use in the HC Zone."
  

10        Is that Hamlet Center, Mary?
  

11        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

12        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Thank you.
  

13        "Two:  Cemeteries are special use and require a
  

14   special use permit.
  

15        " Three:  The only zone cemeteries are allowed in
  

16   today is the Mountain Greenbelt Zone.
  

17        "Therefore, it is my determination that although it's
  

18   a preexisting nonconforming use it still falls under a
  

19   special use.  Therefore, according to 199-45, special use
  

20   approval is required."
  

21        So those are the three reasons.  You can read this in
  

22   more detail, if you like.
  

23        So, Steve, can you give us guidance on this?
  

24        MR. MOGEL:  Okay.  Well, I think that in looking at
  

25   that section you should take a look at 199-45(A)(1)(a).  So



86

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   in saying that there's a requirement except for a single
  

 3   family, two family, agricultural, accessory uses
  

 4   appurtenant, an approval of the site plan is required for,
  

 5   and then it says:  The development or redevelopment of any
  

 6   property or structure or new use that proposes a building,
  

 7   structure or disturbed area in excess of 1500 square feet
  

 8   of cumulative gross floor area or a structure that will be
  

 9   used for two or more stores.
  

10        Again, this is for the Board to determine, but I think
  

11   another possibility, I see that the focus, from Building
  

12   Inspector Grass, is on (b), which is the development or
  

13   redevelopment of any property requiring the issuance of a
  

14   special use permit.  But if the requirement of (a) above is
  

15   saying that your disturbing an area in excess of 1500
  

16   square feet of cumulative gross area, gross floor area, I
  

17   think it's not an unreasonable interpretation to say that
  

18   the disturbed area is less than 1500 square feet and that
  

19   may not require.
  

20        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  But it's not.  We have a
  

21   ten by -- oh, we have 150, so it is.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  It is less than 1500 square feet.
  

23        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  It's way less.
  

24        MR. MOGEL:  Right.  So it depends on how you read
  

25   those two.  Again, the Board is the determiner of what is a



87

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   reasonable interpretation of this code.  I see Miss Grass'
  

 3   interpretation, which is a reasonable interpretation of a
  

 4   reasonable interpretation of this part of the code, that
  

 5   since this is a use that would now require a special use
  

 6   permit, the redevelopment of the property, which the
  

 7   addition of the shed could be considered a development of
  

 8   the property, redevelopment of the property, that is one
  

 9   possibility, so then therefore, it would require a site
  

10   use.
  

11        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  However ...
  

12        MR. MOGEL:  However ...
  

13        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  The code at Section 160,
  

14   which is referred to in the same code, says that land
  

15   development activity is activity including clearing,
  

16   grading --
  

17        MR. MOGEL:  Yes.
  

18        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  -- excavating, soil
  

19   disturbance or placement of fill that results in land
  

20   disturbance of equal to or greater than one acre.
  

21        MR. MOGEL:  An acre; right.
  

22        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So that brings us full
  

23   board back around to the one acre.  So if we feel that --
  

24        MR. MOGEL:  And there is no definition of development.
  

25   There is a definition of land development, as you're



88

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   pointing out.  So again, the Board is going to make that
  

 3   determination.  There is at least two reasonable
  

 4   interpretations as to what this means.  Certainly
  

 5   reasonable to say that 199-45(A)(1)(a) says that if they're
  

 6   disturbing less than 1500 square feet that you do not need
  

 7   a site plan.
  

 8        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And if we're disturbing
  

 9   less that one acre, combined with that, if there's any
  

10   doubt, those two together might --
  

11        MR. MOGEL:  You could read the two together, of
  

12   course.
  

13        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  -- lend strength to that.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Do we have indication that it's
  

15   not an acre?
  

16        ACTING CHAIRMAN DAWKINS:  We do.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  The engineer said he did not
  

18   measure it?
  

19        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:   No, he didn't measure
  

20   it, but he didn't make a determination on it.  His only
  

21   concern, he said at the time that he reviewed, we said:
  

22   Oh, it's clearly less than one acre.  And he said:  That
  

23   may be.  However, I have serious concerns that I want to be
  

24   addressed.  So we moved from a discussion about the size
  

25   being equal to or less than an acre to the concerns which



89

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   the cemetery team has addressed thoroughly.  So I'm not
  

 3   confident in actually asserting that the engineer claimed
  

 4   that it was less than an acre.  He certainly didn't claim
  

 5   it was more than an acre.  He didn't take issue.  His issue
  

 6   was that he had concerns that were much greater than that
  

 7   and much more important than that, so we addressed those
  

 8   first.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  So do we make a motion to vote
  

10   on the necessity of a site plan?
  

11        MR. MOGEL:  Yes.  It would be an interpretation.
  

12        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  On our discussion.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  You said that there's a retro
  

14   building permit?
  

15        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Retroactively, the
  

16   cemetery did submit a building permit.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  All right.
  

18        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And it is being held in
  

19   abeyance pending site plan approval from the Planning
  

20   Board.  So the question before us is is the site plan,
  

21   because the Planning Board requires.  And if we determine
  

22   that the size of the square footage is less than 1500
  

23   and/or that the --
  

24        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Well, we already know it's less
  

25   than 1500.



90

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Some of us know that.
  

 3   Some of us have questions about that.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  No, we're not questioning about
  

 5   the 1500.  We know that the shed is --
  

 6        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  No.  I meant --
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  We know that the shed is --
  

 8        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  The shed is clearly,
  

 9   clearly less than 1500 square feet.
  

10        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Oh.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  But we don't necessarily know
  

12   the acreage?
  

13        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  The acreage.
  

14        MR. MOGEL:  But that reference to the acreage was only
  

15   in the Board doing its job in looking elsewhere in the code
  

16   for guidance in defining undefined terms.
  

17        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So the square footage of
  

18   the shed can be sufficient for us to make that
  

19   interpretation.
  

20        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Absolutely.
  

21        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So it's --
  

22        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  And then we're also deciding
  

23   whether this is development or a new development.
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Well, what Steve is
  

25   saying is if we make this determination.



91

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Well --
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  There was overt
  

 4   discussion on the part of the town engineer about whether
  

 5   or not this could be called routine maintenance.  I
  

 6   personally made the comment that I thought this was routine
  

 7   maintenance.  And he said, no, he did not consider it to be
  

 8   routine maintenance, he considered it to be remedial
  

 9   maintenance.  I would agree with him, that it was a
  

10   remedial maintenance.
  

11        Now, from this point forward, it would be routine.  It
  

12   had fallen into disrepair.  The property managers took care
  

13   of that disrepair, but it was more of a remedial project.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  But it's still a new
  

15   development or remedial.
  

16        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Because in my mind it was
  

17   less than a acre, I don't believe it falls into the
  

18   category of property development.
  

19        MR. MOGEL:  I would just caution the Board, the Board
  

20   will make its determination as it pleases, but I would
  

21   caution the Board with making expansive interpretations
  

22   that could subsequently, for other applicants, become an
  

23   issue.  So if the Board were to make a determination saying
  

24   construction of a shed is not development, there could well
  

25   be an explosion of sheds in the Town of Mamakating.  So



92

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   that is a caution.  The Board will do as it sees fit.
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And I see the building
  

 4   inspector nodding her head.
  

 5        Okay.  Any more discussion or are we ready to perhaps
  

 6   take a vote?
  

 7                      (No verbal response.)
  

 8        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Okay.  I'd like to
  

 9   propose on the table that because the shed in question is
  

10   160 feet, well within the limit of 1500 square feet, that a
  

11   site plan is not required for this project.
  

12        Is that sufficient, Steve?
  

13        MR. MOGEL:  Yes.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I just want to back up to the
  

15   explosion of shed comments because determining whether
  

16   that's development or not development, you're still
  

17   required to get a permit for a shed that's in excess of as
  

18   set forth.
  

19        MR. MOGEL:  Absolutely.
  

20        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  And we're talking about a site
  

21   plan not the necessity of a permit.
  

22        MR. MOGEL:  Absolutely.  Very good.
  

23        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  So back to my opinion.  Either
  

24   A or B, there's nothing that requires this to be a site
  

25   plan.



93

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  But Steve is telling us
  

 3   we should pick one or the other and go with it.
  

 4        It would be more prudent.  Is that correct?
  

 5        MR. MOGEL:  I'll leave that to the Board's discretion
  

 6   as to how they see this thing.
  

 7        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  I mean do you want to
  

 8   propose --
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I mean typically, a shed would
  

10   not require a site plan.
  

11        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Of this size.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Yes, of this size would not
  

13   require a site plan of a homeowner or almost anything, I
  

14   believe.
  

15        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  There's a difference
  

16   between residential and nonresidential.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I essentially agree.
  

18        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Okay.  The resolution on
  

19   the table stands.  Can I have a second?  Or do I have a
  

20   second?
  

21        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Can I ask you to repeat it?
  

22        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Because the shed in
  

23   question is 160 square feet and Section 199-45(A)(1)(a)
  

24   puts an upper limit of 1500 square feet, the shed in
  

25   question is well within that limit and therefore, does not



94

 1                    - POPLAR GROVE CEMETERY -
  

 2   require a site plan.
  

 3        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I second the motion.
  

 4        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  All in favor?
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Aye.
  

 6        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Aye.
  

 7        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  Aye.
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Aye.
  

 9               (The motion was agreed and carried.)
  

10        MR. MOGEL:  The last item that you do have with regard
  

11   to the shed would be an area variance.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Well ...
  

13        MR. MOGEL:  I believe.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Why --
  

15        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  The only violation, I
  

16   believe, was that it was installed without a building
  

17   permit.
  

18        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Right.  Why is there an area
  

19   variance?
  

20        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  And the building permit
  

21   can now move forward because we said it does not require
  

22   site plan.
  

23        MR. MOGEL:  Okay.
  

24        ACTING CHAIRPERSON DAWKINS:  So the building permit
  

25   can move forward.



95

 1
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Can we ask Mary if there's any
  

 3   other hindrance to issuing a building permit?
  

 4        MS. GRASS:  No.
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Okay.
  

 6        MS. LYBOLT:  Thank you.
  

 7                     (Time noted:  7:30 p.m.)
  

 8                            * * * * *
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



96

  
  
                       REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
  
  
  
  
  
             I, ROSEMARY A. MEYER, a Shorthand Reporter and
  
        Notary Public in and for the State of New York, do
  
        hereby certify:
  
             That the foregoing transcript is an accurate
  
        record of the proceedings herein, to the best of my
  
        knowledge and belief, having been stenographically
  
        recorded by me and transcribed under my supervision.
  
             I further certify that I am in no way related to
  
        any of the parties to this action and that I have no
  
        personal interest whatsoever in the outcome thereof.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                        ROSEMARY A. MEYER
  
  
  
   Date Transcribed:  August 18, 2016
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



97

  
  
  
  
                   K E Y   W O R D   I N D E X
  
                          PUBLIC COMMENT
  
                                            Page  Line
  
  
   Sherry Bigelisen .......................  64  23
  
   Debra Bigelisen.........................  69  16
  
                            * * * * *
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

A

abeyance (1)
    89:19
able (1)
    67:23
above (1)
    86:14
Absolutely (3)
    90:20;92:19,22
accessory (1)
    86:3
accomplished (1)
    76:24
according (1)
    85:19
acre (16)
    77:11,15,17,19,21;
    78:2;87:20,21,23;
    88:9,15,22,25;89:4,5;
    91:17
acreage (3)
    90:12,13,14
across (8)
    68:13,14,20,22;
    69:4,25;72:8;84:3
Act (1)
    66:19
ACTING (72)
    64:9,14,18,22;
    65:10;69:15,19;
    73:20,23;74:3,6,9,12,
    15,17,20,24;75:3,6,9;
    77:14;78:4,19,24;
    79:3,7,14;81:24;82:3,
    13,24;83:10,13,16;
    84:19,22;85:12;
    86:20,23;87:11,13,
    18,22;88:8,13,16,19;
    89:12,15,18;90:2,6,8,
    13,17,21,24;91:3,16;
    92:3,8;93:2,7,11,15,
    18,22;94:4,7,15,20,
    24
action (1)
    79:6
activity (2)
    87:15,15
actually (2)
    72:16;89:3
addition (1)
    87:7
additional (1)
    64:12
address (7)
    68:5;76:3,6;81:2,3,
    8;83:7
addressed (5)
    77:23,24;88:24;
    89:2,7
afternoon (1)
    84:24

again (10)
    67:23;72:9;74:7;
    76:15;77:25;78:9;
    81:18;86:10,25;88:2
agenda (1)
    64:2
ago (1)
    83:22
agree (2)
    91:9;93:17
agreed (3)
    75:5;83:15;94:9
agricultural (1)
    86:3
ahead (1)
    67:6
allowed (1)
    85:15
almost (1)
    93:13
although (2)
    79:22;85:17
always (1)
    72:17
amazing (1)
    72:24
amount (3)
    76:21,23;79:11
and/or (1)
    89:23
apologize (1)
    75:13
appear (1)
    84:6
appeared (1)
    84:2
appearing (1)
    76:6
appears (1)
    82:17
applicant (2)
    64:4,7
applicants (1)
    91:22
approach (1)
    76:3
appropriate (2)
    67:9;81:17
approval (5)
    84:14;85:6,20;
    86:4;89:19
appurtenant (1)
    86:4
April (2)
    75:20;76:4
area (14)
    75:19,22;76:12;
    77:10;78:2,7;86:7,8,
    15,16,16,18;94:11,18
around (1)
    87:23
asserting (1)
    89:3

assigned (1)
    80:22
assist (1)
    75:18
Association (1)
    73:12
attention (2)
    70:20;71:14
attorney (3)
    70:22;71:8;85:6
audience (3)
    64:15;65:4;81:19
available (2)
    73:3;76:7
away (2)
    66:12;79:10
Aye (12)
    74:25;75:2,3,4;
    83:11,12,13,14;94:5,
    6,7,8

B

back (3)
    87:23;92:14,23
base (2)
    77:2;84:8
based (1)
    85:7
become (1)
    91:22
began (1)
    68:8
begin (1)
    66:15
begun (1)
    84:7
belief (1)
    78:2
benefit (1)
    79:19
betterment (1)
    79:10
Beverly (2)
    65:14,17
beyond (1)
    67:17
big (2)
    66:14;79:9
Bigelisen (48)
    64:21,22,23;65:1,2,
    5,8,11,16,18,24;66:1,
    7,20;67:1,4,6,11,21;
    68:1,6,12;69:1,9,12,
    13,14,16,23,23;70:1,
    25;71:1,4,6,13,17,21,
    23,25;72:1;73:1,5,6,
    10,11,21;74:1
B-I-G-E-L-I-S-E-N (1)
    69:23
biggest (3)
    70:18;72:9,18
blocking (1)

    82:20
BOARD (81)
    65:7,9,14,15,17;
    66:5,16,21;67:18,20;
    68:4,8;71:9;74:22,23,
    25;75:2,4;76:8;77:8;
    78:10,12,16;79:5,13;
    81:4,12,13,14,15,18;
    82:6;83:9,11,12,14;
    84:16,20;85:2;86:10,
    25;87:23;88:2,14,17;
    89:9,13,17,20,21,24;
    90:4,7,10,11,15,20,
    22;91:2,14,19,19,21,
    23;92:2,14,20,23;
    93:9,12,17,21;94:3,5,
    6,8,12,14,18;95:2,5
Board's (1)
    93:5
bottom (2)
    69:18;72:2
Brendan (2)
    73:5,6
briefly (1)
    85:3
brings (3)
    83:16,18;87:22
brush (5)
    69:2;70:6,8;72:3;
    73:8
building (18)
    76:9,16;78:17;
    83:21;84:12,12,13,
    25;85:4;86:6,11;
    89:14,16;92:3;94:16,
    20,24;95:3

C

call (2)
    72:14,16
called (1)
    91:5
came (3)
    72:16;76:2;80:11
Can (16)
    64:24;65:5;67:15,
    16;69:12;70:4;71:9;
    78:6;85:21,23;90:18;
    93:19,21;94:21,25;
    95:2
care (3)
    68:9;72:20;91:12
carried (3)
    75:5;83:15;94:9
categories (2)
    81:22,22
category (1)
    91:18
Cathy (3)
    64:6;65:10,11
caution (3)
    91:19,21;92:2

cemeteries (4)
    68:9;80:10;85:13,
    15
CEMETERY (53)
    64:1;65:25;68:13,
    14,17,18,19,20,22,24;
    69:25;72:11,17;73:2,
    12;75:1,21,24,25;
    76:1,17;77:1;78:1;
    79:1,19;80:1,2,5,11,
    15,23;81:1,3,7,9;
    82:1,17,25;83:1;
    84:1;85:1,8;86:1;
    87:1;88:1;89:1,2,16;
    90:1;91:1;92:1;93:1;
    94:1
cemetery's (1)
    79:8
Center (3)
    64:16;67:24;85:10
certainly (4)
    78:19;82:19;88:4;
    89:4
CHAIRMAN (4)
    64:2,6,8;88:16
CHAIRPERSON (71)
    64:9,14,18,22;
    65:10;69:15,19;
    73:20,23;74:3,6,9,12,
    15,17,20,24;75:3,6,9;
    77:14;78:4,19,24;
    79:3,7,14;81:24;82:3,
    13,24;83:10,13,16;
    84:19,22;85:12;
    86:20,23;87:11,13,
    18,22;88:8,13,19;
    89:12,15,18;90:2,6,8,
    13,17,21,24;91:3,16;
    92:3,8;93:2,7,11,15,
    18,22;94:4,7,15,20,
    24
Charlie (1)
    68:15
check (2)
    72:13;73:13
claim (1)
    89:4
claimed (1)
    89:3
classroom (1)
    71:3
cleaned (2)
    72:3,24
cleaning (3)
    69:2;73:2,8
clear (4)
    81:19,19;84:5,10
cleared (3)
    70:6,9;78:25
clearing (2)
    77:5;87:15
clearly (3)
    88:22;90:8,9

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (1) abeyance - clearly



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

Close (3)
    74:11,20;77:21
code (8)
    79:20;82:9,9;87:2,
    4,13,14;90:15
combination (1)
    83:24
combined (2)
    79:25;88:9
coming (1)
    84:8
comment (12)
    64:12;65:1;66:1;
    67:1;68:1;69:1;70:1;
    71:1;72:1;73:1;74:1;
    91:6
comments (2)
    71:10;92:15
commercial (1)
    84:14
committee (2)
    72:2,18
Community (2)
    67:24;79:10
complaint (2)
    65:25;66:17
complied (1)
    80:24
conceivably (1)
    76:14
concept (1)
    79:24
concern (5)
    70:18;72:9;76:15;
    82:19;88:21
concerned (4)
    73:18;75:23;76:13;
    77:22
concerns (12)
    73:18;76:2,3,6,10;
    77:22,22,24;82:21;
    88:23,25;89:6
concur (1)
    81:12
conducted (1)
    76:18
confident (2)
    67:10;89:3
conforming (1)
    80:13
conforms (1)
    81:6
consequences (1)
    77:12
consider (4)
    77:9;78:17;81:6;
    91:7
considered (2)
    87:7;91:8
consistent (1)
    80:14
construction (1)
    91:24

contact (1)
    72:6
contends (1)
    77:18
continue (1)
    69:11
control (1)
    82:10
cornerstones (1)
    79:24
County (1)
    72:6
course (4)
    67:12;77:12;78:15;
    88:12
coverage (1)
    81:10
created (1)
    80:7
cumulative (2)
    86:8,16

D

danger (1)
    69:3
David (3)
    73:24,25;74:3
Dawkins (75)
    64:6,9,14,18,22;
    65:10,10;66:5;69:15,
    19;73:20,23;74:3,6,9,
    12,15,17,20,24;75:3,
    6,9;77:14;78:4,19,24;
    79:3,7,14;81:24;82:3,
    13,24;83:10,13,16;
    84:19,22;85:12;
    86:20,23;87:11,13,
    18,22;88:8,13,16,19;
    89:12,15,18;90:2,6,8,
    13,17,21,24;91:3,16;
    92:3,8;93:2,7,11,15,
    18,22;94:4,7,15,20,
    24
deal (1)
    77:7
dealing (1)
    81:5
Debbie (7)
    69:15,16;70:1;
    71:1;72:1;73:1;74:1
Debra (1)
    69:24
D-E-B-R-A (1)
    69:24
deciding (1)
    90:22
decision (1)
    75:14
defining (1)
    90:16
definition (2)
    87:24,25

degree (1)
    78:14
Department (2)
    68:4;84:13
depends (1)
    86:24
describes (1)
    81:5
detail (1)
    85:22
determination (10)
    75:23;77:9;85:5,7,
    17;88:3,20;90:25;
    91:20,23
determine (2)
    86:10;89:21
determiner (1)
    86:25
determining (1)
    92:15
development (13)
    86:5,12;87:7,15,24,
    25;90:23,23;91:15,
    18,24;92:16,16
difference (1)
    93:15
different (1)
    78:10
directly (1)
    75:24
dirt (1)
    83:24
discretion (1)
    93:5
discussed (3)
    84:16,20,22
discussion (5)
    80:19;88:24;89:12;
    91:4;92:5
disrepair (4)
    68:25;70:5;91:12,
    13
distinct (1)
    79:21
disturbance (4)
    75:22;78:2;87:19,
    20
disturbed (5)
    75:19;76:12;77:10;
    86:7,18
disturbing (3)
    86:15;88:6,8
documented (1)
    75:25
documents (4)
    67:14;70:23,24;
    71:10
done (7)
    69:2;70:7,9;72:22;
    76:20,24;79:11
doubt (1)
    88:10
down (7)

    72:7,14,16,24;
    73:15,17;80:16
downslope (1)
    83:23
drafters (1)
    82:9
driveway (1)
    82:16
due (3)
    64:3;70:6;84:17

E

easier (1)
    79:16
Either (1)
    92:23
Ellenville (1)
    66:22
else (2)
    64:11;74:18
elsewhere (1)
    90:15
enforcement (1)
    67:8
engineer (6)
    75:16;76:16,18;
    88:17;89:3;91:4
enough (2)
    73:19;74:11
entire (2)
    68:7;79:10
entrance (3)
    80:5;82:16,16
enunciate (1)
    82:22
equal (2)
    87:20;88:25
error (1)
    84:5
essentially (3)
    80:7;84:18;93:17
estimating (1)
    75:18
even (2)
    73:12;77:21
evening (1)
    64:23
everybody's (1)
    70:20
excavating (1)
    87:18
except (2)
    69:2;86:2
exception (1)
    81:23
excess (4)
    84:11;86:7,15;
    92:17
Excuse (1)
    70:20
excused (1)
    64:8

exempt (1)
    67:14
exempted (1)
    83:2
Exemption (10)
    79:23;80:16,18,18,
    25;82:4;83:3,5,6,8
exemptions (3)
    79:21;81:10;83:3
existing (4)
    70:6,10;72:3;73:8
expansive (1)
    91:21
explosion (2)
    91:25;92:15
extremely (2)
    70:5,8

F

facility (1)
    80:21
fact (1)
    84:6
failing (1)
    77:24
Fair (1)
    73:19
fallen (1)
    91:12
falling (2)
    70:15;72:5
falls (4)
    81:21,24;85:18;
    91:17
family (2)
    86:3,3
far (3)
    64:3;68:7,19
favor (3)
    74:24;83:10;94:4
fear (1)
    72:18
feel (2)
    68:4;87:23
feet (12)
    83:19,20;86:7,16,
    18,22;88:6;90:9;
    92:10,10;93:23,24
fell (2)
    70:15;73:8
fencing (1)
    76:13
few (1)
    65:20
fill (1)
    87:19
find (3)
    66:2,20;67:23
Findley (35)
    65:7,7,9;75:4;
    79:13;81:12,15;83:9,
    14;84:16,20;88:14,

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (2) Close - Findley



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

    17;89:9;90:4,7,11,20,
    22;91:2,14;92:14,20,
    23;93:9,12,17,21;
    94:3,8,12,14,18;95:2,
    5
fine (3)
    74:9,15,17
first (6)
    64:17;69:22;77:9,
    20;80:12;89:8
firsthand (1)
    77:3
fit (1)
    92:2
flooding (1)
    69:3
floor (2)
    86:8,16
focus (1)
    86:11
FOIL (2)
    67:15,15
folks (2)
    76:22;78:12
following (1)
    85:7
foot (2)
    83:18;84:4
footage (3)
    83:19;89:22;90:17
form (1)
    83:25
forth (2)
    82:8;92:18
Forty-six (1)
    68:23
forward (4)
    67:22;91:11;94:21,
    25
four (1)
    66:23
four-wheelers (1)
    72:4
FRANCK (3)
    64:13,17,20
Freedom (1)
    66:18
friends (1)
    68:24
full (1)
    87:22
Future (1)
    82:6

G

genealogist (1)
    80:9
gentleman (2)
    73:3,19
Georgia (1)
    65:15
gets (1)

    69:19
Good (7)
    64:23;65:5;67:21;
    75:8;80:3;81:13;
    92:22
good-bye (1)
    72:19
Google (1)
    80:10
grab (1)
    80:12
grading (2)
    77:5;87:16
Grass (12)
    65:20,22,23;66:11;
    75:20;78:13,22,25;
    84:8;85:11;86:12;
    95:4
Grass' (1)
    87:2
gravel (5)
    83:24;84:2,6,7,9
great (1)
    76:19
greater (2)
    87:20;89:6
Greenbelt (1)
    85:16
grew (1)
    69:25
gross (3)
    86:8,16,16
GROVE (25)
    64:1,16;75:1;76:1;
    77:1;78:1;79:1;80:1;
    81:1,3;82:1,25;83:1;
    84:1;85:1,8;86:1;
    87:1;88:1;89:1;90:1;
    91:1;92:1;93:1;94:1
Grove's (1)
    64:3
grow (1)
    84:7
guess (1)
    72:25
guidance (2)
    85:23;90:16
Gutches (1)
    68:15
Gutcheses (1)
    68:14

H

Hamlet (1)
    85:10
happen (2)
    72:9;80:9
happened (4)
    73:16;75:7;80:6,12
happens (1)
    70:19
happy (1)

    78:5
hard (1)
    79:9
hay (1)
    76:11
HC (1)
    85:9
head (1)
    92:4
headstone (1)
    70:17
headstones (3)
    70:15;72:5;73:8
hear (4)
    65:4,5,19;72:11
hearing (9)
    64:3,10;71:14,19,
    19;74:21;75:11,11;
    77:16
held (3)
    75:11;84:13;89:18
Helene (1)
    68:15
helped (1)
    68:18
Hi (3)
    65:8,9,11
high (2)
    70:2,21
hill (2)
    83:23,23
himself (1)
    75:25
hindrance (1)
    95:3
historians (1)
    68:16
historic (2)
    80:10,11
historical (8)
    79:25;80:15;81:5,
    7;82:2,4,12;83:4
hits (1)
    66:12
home (1)
    80:22
homeowner (1)
    93:13
hope (1)
    68:21
house (1)
    68:20
How'd (1)
    74:12
huge (2)
    76:21;79:11
hullabaloo (1)
    68:7
hurriedly (1)
    73:16

I

ill (1)
    67:25
images (1)
    80:11
implies (1)
    84:9
important (2)
    77:10;89:7
impressed (1)
    76:21
improperly (1)
    76:14
Inaudible (1)
    65:2
inch (1)
    84:3
including (2)
    82:7;87:15
incredible (1)
    76:23
indicate (2)
    81:25;83:7
indicated (2)
    77:16,20
indicating (1)
    80:25
indication (1)
    88:14
individual (1)
    71:22
Information (1)
    66:19
inspect (1)
    84:2
inspection (1)
    76:18
inspector (8)
    66:22;76:9,16;
    78:17;84:25;85:4;
    86:12;92:4
installed (4)
    76:13,14;79:18;
    94:16
intensive (1)
    76:5
interested (2)
    67:13;76:8
interpretation (9)
    81:20;82:23;86:17;
    87:2,3,3,4;89:11;
    90:19
interpretations (2)
    88:4;91:21
interpreting (1)
    81:20
intervening (2)
    75:7,15
into (6)
    81:21,22,24;84:24;
    91:12,17
introduce (2)
    64:24;71:7
issuance (1)

    86:13
issue (17)
    64:16;77:5,5,5;
    78:14,21,22,23;79:5,
    9,13,14,18;81:16;
    89:5,5;91:23
issues (2)
    75:24;77:4
issuing (1)
    95:3
item (1)
    94:10

J

Janet (1)
    74:4
job (3)
    72:20;76:19;90:15
Joe (1)
    74:6
John (1)
    72:6
June (1)
    68:22

K

keep (1)
    67:9
keeps (1)
    66:23
Kent (1)
    65:7
kept (2)
    67:8,10
kind (2)
    69:3;78:6
knowledge (2)
    67:19;77:3
known (1)
    73:18
knows (1)
    72:15

L

lack (1)
    70:6
Ladies (1)
    73:19
lake (1)
    65:3
land (4)
    70:5;87:14,19,25
large (1)
    78:13
Larry (1)
    79:8
last (12)
    69:6,21;70:12;
    75:10,12,12,13;
    77:16;84:16,20,23;

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (3) fine - last



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

    94:10
law (3)
    80:19,20;83:6
laws (1)
    66:19
least (1)
    88:3
leave (1)
    93:5
leaves (1)
    66:12
lend (1)
    88:13
length (1)
    84:4
less (17)
    77:11,14,17,18;
    78:2;86:18,22,23;
    88:6,9,22,25;89:4,22,
    24;90:9;91:17
letter (2)
    68:21,21
level (3)
    66:10;83:25;84:3
leveling (1)
    84:5
liberty (2)
    80:2;85:2
lift (1)
    70:16
limit (4)
    83:20;92:10;93:24,
    25
line (2)
    69:18;72:2
listening (1)
    73:22
live (5)
    65:2;69:25;72:8,
    10,10
lived (1)
    70:2
living (2)
    68:22;70:5
location (1)
    81:6
logistical (1)
    82:17
long (2)
    69:4,5
longer (2)
    78:22;79:5
look (12)
    70:23,23;71:10,11,
    11;73:15;77:2;79:20;
    80:16;82:21;85:3,25
looked (1)
    79:20
looking (2)
    85:24;90:15
looks (1)
    80:7
loss (1)

    84:6
lot (2)
    72:12;80:9
lottery (2)
    66:12,14
loud (1)
    65:19
Lybolt (4)
    73:24,25;74:5;95:6

M

main (2)
    80:4,5
maintained (2)
    80:19;83:6
maintenance (8)
    70:7;82:18;84:17;
    91:5,7,8,9,10
making (2)
    77:9;91:21
Mamakating (1)
    91:25
managers (1)
    91:12
managing (1)
    78:12
many (9)
    68:8,24,24;70:10;
    72:15,21,22,22;78:10
March (1)
    75:19
marked (1)
    80:20
Martin (9)
    65:14,14,17,17;
    74:23,25;81:14;
    83:11;94:5
Mary (9)
    65:20,22,22;75:20;
    78:21;79:3,7;85:10;
    95:2
maximum (1)
    83:20
may (2)
    86:19;88:23
maybe (1)
    73:13
McDole (2)
    68:13,14
meadow (3)
    70:6,10;72:3
mean (5)
    67:2;69:17;78:11;
    93:7,9
means (2)
    70:22;88:4
meant (2)
    64:19;90:6
measure (2)
    88:18,19
meeting (8)
    64:6;68:2;70:12;

    75:10,12,13;77:20;
    84:25
MEMBER (53)
    65:7,9,14,15,17;
    66:5;67:12;74:22,23,
    25;75:2,4;79:13;
    81:12,13,14,15;83:9,
    11,12,14;84:16,20;
    88:14,17;89:9,13,17,
    24;90:4,7,10,11,20,
    22;91:2,14;92:14,20,
    23;93:9,12,17,21;
    94:3,5,6,8,12,14,18;
    95:2,5
members (1)
    76:8
memo (1)
    84:25
memorial (4)
    79:23,25;81:6;83:4
met (1)
    76:9
middle (1)
    72:11
might (1)
    88:10
mimicked (1)
    80:6
mimics (1)
    80:4
mind (1)
    91:16
misdirected (1)
    74:14
Miss (3)
    66:11;78:13;87:2
modifications (1)
    76:5
MOGEL (41)
    66:16;67:2,5,7,12;
    68:3;70:22;71:2,5,8,
    8,16,18,22;75:8;77:8;
    78:3,9;79:4;81:17;
    82:2,5,22;85:24;
    86:22,24;87:12,17,
    21,24;88:11;89:11;
    90:14;91:19;92:13,
    19,22;93:5;94:10,13,
    23
month (4)
    75:12,14,15;77:16
MORDAS (2)
    64:2,8
more (10)
    77:22;81:21;84:10;
    85:22;86:9;89:5,7;
    91:13;92:5;93:4
morning (2)
    76:16,25
Motion (8)
    74:20,22;75:5;
    82:14;83:15;89:9;
    94:3,9

Mountain (1)
    85:16
move (2)
    94:21,25
moved (1)
    88:24
moving (2)
    64:2;67:22
much (3)
    73:22;89:6,7
mulch (2)
    76:11,12
municipality (1)
    66:10
myself (2)
    64:24;76:17

N

name (14)
    65:7;69:20,21,22;
    71:7,8;73:4;80:21,23,
    25;81:3,8;82:7;83:7
nature (1)
    82:4
necessarily (1)
    90:11
necessitated (1)
    73:16
necessity (2)
    89:10;92:21
need (6)
    70:23;71:10,12;
    73:21,25;88:6
New (6)
    73:11;76:13;84:18;
    86:6;90:23;91:14
Next (3)
    64:2;79:13,14
nice (1)
    72:23
night (2)
    72:8,11
nodding (1)
    92:4
nonconforming (2)
    85:9,18
nonresidential (2)
    84:15;93:16
noted (1)
    95:7
notes (1)
    77:15
notice (2)
    66:5;69:5
number (4)
    75:24;80:21,23;
    82:7

O

observed (2)
    76:5;84:7

obtain (1)
    67:15
Obviously (2)
    72:13;82:9
occupant (2)
    81:2;83:7
occurred (1)
    76:24
off (3)
    79:9;82:15,15
office (1)
    72:6
officials (3)
    67:8,8;73:15
old (1)
    70:14
one (17)
    64:10;66:23;67:9;
    71:24;76:10;77:11;
    78:2,9;79:22;81:21;
    85:8;87:8,20,23;88:9,
    22;93:3
one-half (1)
    84:3
ones (1)
    80:10
only (5)
    70:9;85:15;88:20;
    90:14;94:15
onus (1)
    66:10
open (3)
    64:10;81:4;82:19
opinion (1)
    92:23
opportunity (1)
    85:3
order (1)
    77:6
ordinarily (1)
    66:17
original (8)
    65:25;66:8,17;
    75:9,17;76:18;80:4;
    84:5
out (12)
    72:13,14;73:14;
    75:16,21;76:4,15,25;
    78:8;84:3,8;88:2
over (9)
    70:8,8,15;72:5;
    73:9;75:11;82:10;
    83:19;84:10
overt (1)
    91:3
own (1)
    66:24
owner (2)
    76:11,23

P

Paggi (6)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (4) law - Paggi



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

    75:16,20,21;77:11,
    19;79:8
part (4)
    68:17;72:20;87:4;
    91:4
particular (1)
    81:21
part-time (1)
    66:23
pass (1)
    80:16
pay (1)
    71:14
pending (2)
    84:13;89:19
people (7)
    66:23;68:17;72:7,
    11;73:2,17;77:16
perception (1)
    81:9
perhaps (1)
    92:5
period (1)
    79:12
permit (16)
    79:19;83:8,21;
    84:12,13;85:14;
    86:14;87:6;89:14,16;
    92:17,21;94:17,20,
    24;95:3
permits (1)
    79:22
person (2)
    64:17;66:12
personally (4)
    66:24;70:16;76:4;
    91:6
Phillipsport (1)
    67:24
phone (3)
    65:12;71:11;82:7
photograph (1)
    80:8
photographs (3)
    76:7;78:4,6
pick (1)
    93:3
picture (1)
    80:3
pictures (2)
    70:13,14
place (1)
    72:23
placement (1)
    87:19
plan (17)
    75:17;76:3;84:14,
    17;85:6;86:4;88:7;
    89:10,19,20;92:11,
    21,25;93:10,13;94:2,
    22
Planning (2)
    89:19,21

plaques (3)
    79:23,25;83:4
platform (1)
    83:25
please (1)
    71:24
pleased (2)
    76:20;77:23
pleases (1)
    91:20
plowing (1)
    82:18
pm (1)
    95:7
point (2)
    82:14;91:11
pointing (1)
    88:2
POPLAR (26)
    64:1,3,16;75:1;
    76:1;77:1;78:1;79:1;
    80:1;81:1,3;82:1,25;
    83:1;84:1;85:1,8;
    86:1;87:1;88:1;89:1;
    90:1;91:1;92:1;93:1;
    94:1
possibility (2)
    86:11;87:9
post (1)
    78:6
posted (1)
    83:6
precedent (1)
    82:6
preexisting (2)
    85:8,18
preference (1)
    77:6
presented (1)
    67:20
president (1)
    67:24
previous (1)
    64:4
previously (1)
    64:5
prior (1)
    64:5
probably (2)
    77:21,24
problem (2)
    82:18;83:17
problems (1)
    72:18
proceed (1)
    78:10
project (2)
    91:13;92:11
properties (1)
    80:20
property (11)
    76:11,23;77:18;
    78:13;86:6,13;87:6,8,

    8;91:12,18
propose (4)
    78:9;82:24;92:9;
    93:8
proposes (1)
    86:6
protection (1)
    78:18
provide (2)
    81:10;83:7
provided (1)
    66:18
provides (4)
    79:21;81:2,8,8
provisions (1)
    83:2
prudent (1)
    93:4
public (22)
    64:3,10,12;65:1;
    66:1;67:1,13;68:1;
    69:1;70:1;71:1,9,14,
    18,19;72:1;73:1;
    74:1,21;75:10,11;
    77:16
purpose (1)
    71:18
purview (1)
    67:17
put (3)
    78:11;83:21,21
puts (1)
    93:24

Q

quality (1)
    82:12
quick (1)
    82:14
quite (2)
    70:13,14

R

raise (1)
    69:18
raised (1)
    83:24
Rampe (11)
    65:15,15;74:22;
    75:2;81:13;83:12;
    89:13,17,24;90:10;
    94:6
rather (2)
    73:15;76:11
read (3)
    85:21;86:24;88:11
reading (1)
    85:2
ready (2)
    77:19;92:5
real (1)

    82:14
really (2)
    73:21;75:22
reason (1)
    79:2
reasonable (5)
    87:2,3,4;88:3,5
reasonably (1)
    82:15
reasons (3)
    64:5;81:9;85:21
recall (1)
    75:14
recap (1)
    64:9
received (1)
    84:24
recommendations (1)
    76:19
reconfirm (1)
    77:25
record (6)
    66:3,8,24;67:3,7;
    79:9
records (3)
    67:7,9,10
redevelopment (4)
    86:5,13;87:6,8
reference (2)
    77:15;90:14
referred (2)
    67:2;87:14
regard (2)
    78:14;94:10
remaining (1)
    76:10
remedial (4)
    91:8,10,13,15
repeat (1)
    93:21
representatives (3)
    75:21,25;76:17
representing (1)
    76:22
request (1)
    67:15
requested (1)
    84:12
require (9)
    85:6,13;86:19;
    87:5,9;93:10,13;94:2,
    21
required (8)
    67:18;77:13;80:19;
    83:5;85:20;86:4;
    92:11,17
requirement (4)
    83:8;84:11;86:2,14
requirements (2)
    67:9;82:8
requires (2)
    89:21;92:24
requiring (1)

    86:13
residential (1)
    93:16
resolution (2)
    81:25;93:18
respect (1)
    82:3
response (4)
    68:11;69:8;74:19;
    92:7
responsible (2)
    68:10,19
rest (2)
    76:7;81:4
restoring (2)
    68:16,18
result (1)
    76:15
results (1)
    87:19
retention (2)
    67:3,7
retro (1)
    89:13
retroactively (2)
    84:12;89:15
review (2)
    67:18,20
reviewed (2)
    75:22;88:21
right (7)
    69:4,10;72:8;
    86:24;87:21;89:17;
    94:18
Road (6)
    68:14;69:4,25;
    72:8;82:18,20
roadway (1)
    82:15
roots (1)
    84:8
routine (4)
    91:5,6,8,11
Ruchinsky (4)
    74:10,11,13,16
running (1)
    72:4
runs (1)
    66:11

S

safety (1)
    82:18
same (5)
    64:25;73:6,7;80:8;
    87:14
Sandy (1)
    74:10
Santacroce (2)
    74:6,7
saw (1)
    80:9

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (5) part - saw



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

saying (4)
    86:2,15;90:25;
    91:23
scares (1)
    72:25
school (2)
    70:2,21
scold (1)
    71:22
scolding (1)
    71:23
search (1)
    80:11
Second (7)
    74:23;82:16,25;
    83:9;93:19,20;94:3
section (3)
    85:25;87:13;93:23
seeing (1)
    67:13
sees (1)
    92:2
sense (2)
    72:12;73:17
sent (1)
    68:20
serious (1)
    88:23
set (2)
    82:8;92:18
setting (1)
    82:6
settling (1)
    84:4
share (1)
    78:5
shed (29)
    77:2,2,4;79:15,17;
    83:17,17,17,18,19,20,
    21,25;84:4,11;85:6;
    87:7;90:5,7,8,18;
    91:24;92:9,15,17;
    93:9,22,24;94:11
sheds (1)
    91:25
sheet (4)
    64:13;74:2,8,14
sheriff (1)
    72:14
sheriff's (1)
    72:6
Sherry (9)
    64:21,22;65:1,2,6;
    66:1;67:1;68:1;69:1
short (2)
    76:22;79:12
show (1)
    64:3
shown (1)
    70:13
sign (33)
    64:13,17,19;74:2,7,
    14;77:5;79:15,16,16,

    17,18,19,21;80:3,3,4,
    5,7,7,11,14,22;81:2,5,
    10,21;82:15,19,21,
    25;83:2,8
signage (4)
    80:2,15;81:7;82:10
significant (1)
    79:24
signs (5)
    80:18,25;82:6;
    83:5,6
silt (1)
    76:13
similar (1)
    80:13
simpler (1)
    78:20
single (1)
    86:2
sister (1)
    72:5
sit (1)
    83:25
site (27)
    75:17,17;76:5,5,10,
    15;78:5,7;83:21,22,
    23;84:14,17;85:6;
    86:4;87:9;88:7;
    89:10,19,20;92:11,
    20,24;93:10,13;94:2,
    22
sits (1)
    83:22
size (8)
    75:18,23;77:9;
    84:11;88:24;89:22;
    93:11,12
slip (1)
    82:7
sloping (1)
    83:23
smaller (1)
    80:7
snow (1)
    82:18
soil (1)
    87:18
somebody (3)
    66:9,21;72:17
somewhat (1)
    81:7
somewhere (2)
    66:9,11
sorry (7)
    64:18,19;65:18;
    68:23;71:6;74:2,16
sort (3)
    67:3,17;76:2
sound (1)
    65:19
sounds (2)
    78:12;81:13
speak (4)

    64:15;71:9;73:25;
    74:18
speaking (2)
    74:4,4
special (6)
    85:13,14,19,19;
    86:14;87:5
specifically (2)
    77:2;83:4
spend (1)
    80:9
spent (1)
    70:4
spoke (4)
    65:11;66:9,21;73:3
spoken (1)
    71:2
spot (1)
    78:11
square (13)
    83:19,20;86:7,16,
    18,22;88:6;89:22;
    90:9,17;92:10;93:23,
    24
stable (2)
    84:9,10
stand (1)
    78:21
standard (1)
    81:7
standing (1)
    80:4
stands (1)
    93:19
Stanton (2)
    73:5,6
started (1)
    69:6
state (3)
    66:9;73:10,11
stated (1)
    64:5
statement (2)
    73:7;77:20
stay (1)
    66:13
stemmed (1)
    66:15
STENOGRAPHER (2)
    69:21;71:24
Steve (8)
    64:9;71:8;75:6;
    77:6;85:23;90:24;
    92:12;93:2
still (5)
    64:10;80:4;85:18;
    91:14;92:16
stores (1)
    86:9
stormwater (2)
    78:14,18
street (3)
    80:21,22;81:8

strength (1)
    88:13
striking (1)
    79:22
strongly (2)
    77:17,18
struck (2)
    80:8,12
structure (3)
    86:6,7,8
student (1)
    71:3
style (2)
    80:13,14
submit (1)
    89:16
subsequently (1)
    91:22
sufficient (2)
    90:18;92:12
Sullivan (1)
    72:6
summer (1)
    69:6
support (1)
    84:2
sure (2)
    70:13;82:10
SWPPP (1)
    77:13

T

table (5)
    75:15;77:4;79:18;
    92:9;93:19
tablets (2)
    79:25;83:5
talk (1)
    69:11
talked (1)
    79:23
talking (3)
    78:7;80:13;92:20
talks (3)
    80:18;83:4,5
teacher (1)
    70:21
team (2)
    79:8;89:2
telling (1)
    93:2
ten (1)
    86:21
tenative (1)
    76:2
terms (2)
    82:5;90:16
terribly (1)
    76:21
Therefore (4)
    85:17,19;87:9;
    93:25

thoroughly (1)
    89:2
thought (5)
    64:19;74:7,14;
    77:14;91:6
thoughts (2)
    81:4,11
three (9)
    77:4;79:21;81:10,
    21,22,25;83:3;85:15,
    21
tie (1)
    82:11
til (1)
    69:19
times (3)
    68:24;70:11;72:15
today (2)
    77:23;85:16
together (3)
    78:13;88:10,11
told (1)
    74:2
tonight (2)
    67:25;74:18
took (4)
    76:6,25;79:25;
    91:12
total (1)
    83:19
Town (14)
    68:4,9,10,16,17,18;
    73:15;75:16;76:16,
    17;79:20;80:20;91:4,
    25
Town's (1)
    72:20
trees (2)
    70:8,15
tried (1)
    66:20
try (1)
    67:25
two (8)
    76:10;85:13;86:3,
    9,25;88:3,10,11
tying (1)
    82:4
typically (1)
    93:9

U

undefined (1)
    90:16
under (2)
    83:3;85:18
unfortunately (1)
    67:25
unless (1)
    67:14
unreasonable (1)
    86:17

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (6) saying - unreasonable



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Poplar Grove Cemetery -  Vol. 2
April 22, 2016

up (18)
    64:3;66:24;67:22;
    68:4;69:2,13,14,25;
    70:2;72:3,24;73:2,8;
    76:2;78:25;80:11;
    82:11;92:14
update (1)
    75:7
upper (1)
    93:24
use (12)
    84:15;85:9,13,14,
    18,19,19;86:6,14;
    87:5,5,10
used (3)
    72:5;76:11;86:9
uses (1)
    86:3

V

variance (2)
    94:11,19
vegetation (2)
    84:7,8
verbal (4)
    68:11;69:8;74:19;
    92:7
Village (1)
    66:22
violation (3)
    75:10;78:18;94:15
violations (1)
    66:6
visibility (1)
    82:20
visit (1)
    75:17
visited (2)
    76:4;78:5
vote (4)
    81:15;82:23;89:9;
    92:6

W

wait (4)
    67:5,5,5;69:19
walked (3)
    68:24;70:10;84:24
Watson (1)
    72:7
way (2)
    70:16;86:23
ways (1)
    78:10
week (2)
    75:10,13
welcome (1)
    66:19
What's (3)
    69:21;73:4;75:7
who's (2)

    66:14;73:8
wins (1)
    66:14
wise (2)
    82:5,11
wish (1)
    64:15
withdraw (1)
    79:2
withdrawing (2)
    78:17;79:4
within (2)
    92:10;93:25
without (3)
    79:19;83:21;94:16
wondering (4)
    77:8;78:11,15,16
wood (1)
    76:11
words (1)
    76:19
work (6)
    76:20,21,23;78:6;
    79:11;84:18
worked (3)
    68:16;75:24;78:13
working (1)
    79:9
works (2)
    73:10,11
writing (2)
    65:24;66:11
written (1)
    66:3

Y

year (1)
    83:22
years (5)
    68:22,23,23;70:3;
    72:22
York (1)
    73:11

Z

ZBA (1)
    66:18
Zone (3)
    85:9,15,16
zoning (7)
    66:21;67:8,8,17;
    68:8;82:8;84:25

1

10-by-16 (1)
    83:18
12 (1)
    80:12
12th (1)
    75:20

13 (1)
    80:12
144 (1)
    83:20
150 (1)
    86:21
1500 (11)
    86:7,15,18,22;
    88:6;89:22,25;90:5,
    9;92:10;93:24
16 (2)
    83:19;84:3
160 (3)
    87:13;92:10;93:23
199-29C (2)
    79:21;83:3
199-45 (1)
    85:19
199-45A1a (3)
    85:25;88:5;93:23
199-61A (2)
    79:20;83:2

2

24th (1)
    76:4
25th (1)
    76:9
28th (1)
    75:19

4

45 (3)
    68:22,23;70:3

6

6 (4)
    79:23;80:17;82:4;
    83:3

7

7 (2)
    80:18;83:5
7:30 (1)
    95:7

8

8 (2)
    80:25;83:6

9

911 (2)
    80:20;81:8

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (7) up - 911


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	10-by-16 (1)
	12 (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	144 (1)
	150 (1)
	1500 (11)
	16 (2)
	160 (3)
	199-29C (2)
	199-45 (1)
	199-45A1a (3)
	199-61A (2)

	2
	24th (1)
	25th (1)
	28th (1)

	4
	45 (3)

	6
	6 (4)

	7
	7 (2)
	7:30 (1)

	8
	8 (2)

	9
	911(2)


	A
	abeyance (1)
	able (1)
	above (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	accessory (1)
	accomplished (1)
	according (1)
	acre (16)
	acreage (3)
	across (8)
	Act (1)
	ACTING (72)
	action (1)
	activity (2)
	actually (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	address (7)
	addressed (5)
	afternoon (1)
	again (10)
	agenda (1)
	ago (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (3)
	agricultural (1)
	ahead (1)
	allowed (1)
	almost (1)
	although (2)
	always (1)
	amazing (1)
	amount (3)
	and/or (1)
	apologize (1)
	appear (1)
	appeared (1)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	applicant (2)
	applicants (1)
	approach (1)
	appropriate (2)
	approval (5)
	appurtenant (1)
	April (2)
	area (14)
	around (1)
	asserting (1)
	assigned (1)
	assist (1)
	Association (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (3)
	audience (3)
	available (2)
	away (2)
	Aye (12)

	B
	B-I-G-E-L-I-S-E-N (1)
	back (3)
	base (2)
	based (1)
	become (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	begun (1)
	belief (1)
	benefit (1)
	betterment (1)
	Beverly (2)
	beyond (1)
	big (2)
	Bigelisen (48)
	biggest (3)
	blocking (1)
	BOARD (81)
	Board's (1)
	bottom (2)
	Brendan (2)
	briefly (1)
	brings (3)
	brush (5)
	building (18)

	C
	call (2)
	called (1)
	came (3)
	Can (16)
	care (3)
	carried (3)
	categories (2)
	category (1)
	Cathy (3)
	caution (3)
	cemeteries (4)
	CEMETERY (53)
	cemetery's (1)
	Center (3)
	certainly (4)
	CHAIRMAN (4)
	CHAIRPERSON (71)
	Charlie (1)
	check (2)
	claim (1)
	claimed (1)
	classroom (1)
	cleaned (2)
	cleaning (3)
	clear (4)
	cleared (3)
	clearing (2)
	clearly (3)
	Close (3)
	code (8)
	combination (1)
	combined (2)
	coming (1)
	comment (12)
	comments (2)
	commercial (1)
	committee (2)
	Community (2)
	complaint (2)
	complied (1)
	conceivably (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (5)
	concerned (4)
	concerns (12)
	concur (1)
	conducted (1)
	confident (2)
	conforming (1)
	conforms (1)
	consequences (1)
	consider (4)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	construction (1)
	contact (1)
	contends (1)
	continue (1)
	control (1)
	cornerstones (1)
	County (1)
	course (4)
	coverage (1)
	created (1)
	cumulative (2)

	D
	D-E-B-R-A (1)
	danger (1)
	David (3)
	Dawkins (75)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	Debbie (7)
	Debra (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (1)
	defining (1)
	definition (2)
	degree (1)
	Department (2)
	depends (1)
	describes (1)
	detail (1)
	determination (10)
	determine (2)
	determiner (1)
	determining (1)
	development (13)
	difference (1)
	different (1)
	directly (1)
	dirt (1)
	discretion (1)
	discussed (3)
	discussion (5)
	disrepair (4)
	distinct (1)
	disturbance (4)
	disturbed (5)
	disturbing (3)
	documented (1)
	documents (4)
	done (7)
	doubt (1)
	down (7)
	downslope (1)
	drafters (1)
	driveway (1)
	due (3)

	E
	easier (1)
	Either (1)
	Ellenville (1)
	else (2)
	elsewhere (1)
	enforcement (1)
	engineer (6)
	enough (2)
	entire (2)
	entrance (3)
	enunciate (1)
	equal (2)
	error (1)
	essentially (3)
	estimating (1)
	even (2)
	evening (1)
	everybody's (1)
	excavating (1)
	except (2)
	exception (1)
	excess (4)
	Excuse (1)
	excused (1)
	exempt (1)
	exempted (1)
	Exemption (10)
	exemptions (3)
	existing (4)
	expansive (1)
	explosion (2)
	extremely (2)

	F
	facility (1)
	fact (1)
	failing (1)
	Fair (1)
	fallen (1)
	falling (2)
	falls (4)
	family (2)
	far (3)
	favor (3)
	fear (1)
	feel (2)
	feet (12)
	fell (2)
	fencing (1)
	few (1)
	fill (1)
	find (3)
	Findley (35)
	fine (3)
	first (6)
	firsthand (1)
	fit (1)
	flooding (1)
	floor (2)
	focus (1)
	FOIL (2)
	folks (2)
	following (1)
	foot (2)
	footage (3)
	form (1)
	forth (2)
	Forty-six (1)
	forward (4)
	four (1)
	four-wheelers (1)
	FRANCK (3)
	Freedom (1)
	friends (1)
	full (1)
	Future (1)

	G
	genealogist (1)
	gentleman (2)
	Georgia (1)
	gets (1)
	Good (7)
	good-bye (1)
	Google (1)
	grab (1)
	grading (2)
	Grass (12)
	Grass' (1)
	gravel (5)
	great (1)
	greater (2)
	Greenbelt (1)
	grew (1)
	gross (3)
	GROVE (25)
	Grove's (1)
	grow (1)
	guess (1)
	guidance (2)
	Gutches (1)
	Gutcheses (1)

	H
	Hamlet (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (4)
	happens (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	hay (1)
	HC (1)
	head (1)
	headstone (1)
	headstones (3)
	hear (4)
	hearing (9)
	held (3)
	Helene (1)
	helped (1)
	Hi (3)
	high (2)
	hill (2)
	himself (1)
	hindrance (1)
	historians (1)
	historic (2)
	historical (8)
	hits (1)
	home (1)
	homeowner (1)
	hope (1)
	house (1)
	How'd (1)
	huge (2)
	hullabaloo (1)
	hurriedly (1)

	I
	ill (1)
	images (1)
	implies (1)
	important (2)
	impressed (1)
	improperly (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	inch (1)
	including (2)
	incredible (1)
	indicate (2)
	indicated (2)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	Information (1)
	inspect (1)
	inspection (1)
	inspector (8)
	installed (4)
	intensive (1)
	interested (2)
	interpretation (9)
	interpretations (2)
	interpreting (1)
	intervening (2)
	into (6)
	introduce (2)
	issuance (1)
	issue (17)
	issues (2)
	issuing (1)
	item (1)

	J
	Janet (1)
	job (3)
	Joe (1)
	John (1)
	June (1)

	K
	keep (1)
	keeps (1)
	Kent (1)
	kept (2)
	kind (2)
	knowledge (2)
	known (1)
	knows (1)

	L
	lack (1)
	Ladies (1)
	lake (1)
	land (4)
	large (1)
	Larry (1)
	last (12)
	law (3)
	laws (1)
	least (1)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	lend (1)
	length (1)
	less (17)
	letter (2)
	level (3)
	leveling (1)
	liberty (2)
	lift (1)
	limit (4)
	line (2)
	listening (1)
	live (5)
	lived (1)
	living (2)
	location (1)
	logistical (1)
	long (2)
	longer (2)
	look (12)
	looked (1)
	looking (2)
	looks (1)
	loss (1)
	lot (2)
	lottery (2)
	loud (1)
	Lybolt (4)

	M
	main (2)
	maintained (2)
	maintenance (8)
	making (2)
	Mamakating (1)
	managers (1)
	managing (1)
	many (9)
	March (1)
	marked (1)
	Martin (9)
	Mary (9)
	maximum (1)
	may (2)
	maybe (1)
	McDole (2)
	meadow (3)
	mean (5)
	means (2)
	meant (2)
	measure (2)
	meeting (8)
	MEMBER (53)
	members (1)
	memo (1)
	memorial (4)
	met (1)
	middle (1)
	might (1)
	mimicked (1)
	mimics (1)
	mind (1)
	misdirected (1)
	Miss (3)
	modifications (1)
	MOGEL (41)
	month (4)
	MORDAS (2)
	more (10)
	morning (2)
	Motion (8)
	Mountain (1)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	much (3)
	mulch (2)
	municipality (1)
	myself (2)

	N
	name (14)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessitated (1)
	necessity (2)
	need (6)
	New (6)
	Next (3)
	nice (1)
	night (2)
	nodding (1)
	nonconforming (2)
	nonresidential (2)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (2)
	number (4)

	O
	observed (2)
	obtain (1)
	Obviously (2)
	occupant (2)
	occurred (1)
	off (3)
	office (1)
	officials (3)
	old (1)
	one (17)
	one-half (1)
	ones (1)
	only (5)
	onus (1)
	open (3)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (1)
	ordinarily (1)
	original (8)
	out (12)
	over (9)
	overt (1)
	own (1)
	owner (2)

	P
	Paggi (6)
	part (4)
	part-time (1)
	particular (1)
	pass (1)
	pay (1)
	pending (2)
	people (7)
	perception (1)
	perhaps (1)
	period (1)
	permit (16)
	permits (1)
	person (2)
	personally (4)
	Phillipsport (1)
	phone (3)
	photograph (1)
	photographs (3)
	pick (1)
	picture (1)
	pictures (2)
	place (1)
	placement (1)
	plan (17)
	Planning (2)
	plaques (3)
	platform (1)
	please (1)
	pleased (2)
	pleases (1)
	plowing (1)
	pm (1)
	point (2)
	pointing (1)
	POPLAR (26)
	possibility (2)
	post (1)
	posted (1)
	precedent (1)
	preexisting (2)
	preference (1)
	presented (1)
	president (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	prior (1)
	probably (2)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	project (2)
	properties (1)
	property (11)
	propose (4)
	proposes (1)
	protection (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	provides (4)
	provisions (1)
	prudent (1)
	public (22)
	purpose (1)
	purview (1)
	put (3)
	puts (1)

	Q
	quality (1)
	quick (1)
	quite (2)

	R
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	Rampe (11)
	rather (2)
	read (3)
	reading (1)
	ready (2)
	real (1)
	really (2)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (5)
	reasonably (1)
	reasons (3)
	recall (1)
	recap (1)
	received (1)
	recommendations (1)
	reconfirm (1)
	record (6)
	records (3)
	redevelopment (4)
	reference (2)
	referred (2)
	regard (2)
	remaining (1)
	remedial (4)
	repeat (1)
	representatives (3)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	require (9)
	required (8)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (2)
	requires (2)
	requiring (1)
	residential (1)
	resolution (2)
	respect (1)
	response (4)
	responsible (2)
	rest (2)
	restoring (2)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	retention (2)
	retro (1)
	retroactively (2)
	review (2)
	reviewed (2)
	right (7)
	Road (6)
	roadway (1)
	roots (1)
	routine (4)
	Ruchinsky (4)
	running (1)
	runs (1)

	S
	safety (1)
	same (5)
	Sandy (1)
	Santacroce (2)
	saw (1)
	saying (4)
	scares (1)
	school (2)
	scold (1)
	scolding (1)
	search (1)
	Second (7)
	section (3)
	seeing (1)
	sees (1)
	sense (2)
	sent (1)
	serious (1)
	set (2)
	setting (1)
	settling (1)
	share (1)
	shed (29)
	sheds (1)
	sheet (4)
	sheriff (1)
	sheriff's (1)
	Sherry (9)
	short (2)
	show (1)
	shown (1)
	sign (33)
	signage (4)
	significant (1)
	signs (5)
	silt (1)
	similar (1)
	simpler (1)
	single (1)
	sister (1)
	sit (1)
	site (27)
	sits (1)
	size (8)
	slip (1)
	sloping (1)
	smaller (1)
	snow (1)
	soil (1)
	somebody (3)
	somewhat (1)
	somewhere (2)
	sorry (7)
	sort (3)
	sound (1)
	sounds (2)
	speak (4)
	speaking (2)
	special (6)
	specifically (2)
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (4)
	spoken (1)
	spot (1)
	square (13)
	stable (2)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standing (1)
	stands (1)
	Stanton (2)
	started (1)
	state (3)
	stated (1)
	statement (2)
	stay (1)
	stemmed (1)
	STENOGRAPHER (2)
	Steve (8)
	still (5)
	stores (1)
	stormwater (2)
	street (3)
	strength (1)
	striking (1)
	strongly (2)
	struck (2)
	structure (3)
	student (1)
	style (2)
	submit (1)
	subsequently (1)
	sufficient (2)
	Sullivan (1)
	summer (1)
	support (1)
	sure (2)
	SWPPP (1)

	T
	table (5)
	tablets (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (3)
	talks (3)
	teacher (1)
	team (2)
	telling (1)
	ten (1)
	tenative (1)
	terms (2)
	terribly (1)
	Therefore (4)
	thoroughly (1)
	thought (5)
	thoughts (2)
	three (9)
	tie (1)
	til (1)
	times (3)
	today (2)
	together (3)
	told (1)
	tonight (2)
	took (4)
	total (1)
	Town (14)
	Town's (1)
	trees (2)
	tried (1)
	try (1)
	two (8)
	tying (1)
	typically (1)

	U
	undefined (1)
	under (2)
	unfortunately (1)
	unless (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	up (18)
	update (1)
	upper (1)
	use (12)
	used (3)
	uses (1)

	V
	variance (2)
	vegetation (2)
	verbal (4)
	Village (1)
	violation (3)
	violations (1)
	visibility (1)
	visit (1)
	visited (2)
	vote (4)

	W
	wait (4)
	walked (3)
	Watson (1)
	way (2)
	ways (1)
	week (2)
	welcome (1)
	What's (3)
	who's (2)
	wins (1)
	wise (2)
	wish (1)
	withdraw (1)
	withdrawing (2)
	within (2)
	without (3)
	wondering (4)
	wood (1)
	words (1)
	work (6)
	worked (3)
	working (1)
	works (2)
	writing (2)
	written (1)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (5)
	York (1)

	Z
	ZBA (1)
	Zone (3)
	zoning (7)



